

T.R.A. DOCKET ROOM

February 4, 2008

Our File Number 045413.0003

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Chairman Pat Miller c/o Sharla Dillon, Docket Manager Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, TN 37243-0505 Attn: Jerry Kettles

RE: Docket No. 07-00259

RESPONSE TO DATA REQUEST #1

Dear Mr. Kettles:

TelCove Operations, Inc. ("TelCove Operations"), the Petitioner in the above captioned matter, through undersigned counsel, hereby submits its response to your letter of December 12, 2007 seeking additional information.

1. Have the petitioners filed similar petitions or notices in other states? If so, provide a listing of states and action taken

Response: Yes. TelCove Operations has made appropriate filings in Alabama, Arkansas, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maryland, Mississippi, Missouri, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New York, North Carolina, Ohio, Oklahoma, Pennsylvania, South Carolina, Texas, Vermont, Virginia, and West Virginia. In most states, approval is not required to complete the proposed transaction. Delaware, Georgia, Louisiana, Maryland, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New York, Ohio, Oklahoma, Texas and West Virginia have approved the transaction and approval is pending in the remaining states. Petitioner has not been denied approval in any state.

2. Have the petitioners filed a similar petition with the FCC? If so, list any action taken and the associated docket number. If a schedule to complete the review of your petition has been established by the FCC, provide such with your response.

Response: No. The proposed reorganization is entirely *pro forma* in nature. Accordingly, pursuant to Federal Communications Commission Rules 63.03(d) and

A Professional Corporation

63.24(d), 47 C.F.R. §§ 63.03(d) & 63.24(d), prior approval is not required to complete the proposed reorganization. Instead, FCC rules require that notice of the reorganization be submitted post-closing. Petitioner anticipates that appropriate an FCC filing will be submitted upon completion of the proposed transaction.

- 3. Tennessee Code Annotated § 65-4-125 (j) requires all telecommunications service providers in Tennessee to provide a corporate surety bond or irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000) unless the telecommunications service provider owns and operates equipment facilities in Tennessee with a value of more than five million dollars (\$5,000,000). To satisfy this requirement, please provide one of the following:
 - a. A corporate surety bond in the amount of \$20,000; or
 - b. An irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of \$20,000; or
 - c. Documentary evidence that you own and operate equipment facilities in Tennessee worth more than \$5,000,000. An example could be a copy of the 2007 Ad Valorem Tax Report filed with the State of Tennessee.

Response: Pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated § 65-4-125 (j), attached as Exhibit A is a corporate surety bond in the amount of \$20,000.

* * *

An original and thirteen (13) copies of this filing are enclosed. Please date-stamp and return the extra copy of this filing in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope. Questions regarding this filing may be addressed to the undersigned at 703-760-5200.

sincerely,

Edward S. Quill, Jr. Brian McDermott

Counsel for Petitioner

Enclosures



EXHIBIT A

Corporate Surety Bond

TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

TENNESSEE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDER'S SURETY BOND

Bond #:104907154_	
WHEREAS, TelCove Operations, LLC	(the "Principal"), has
applied to the Tennessee Regulatory Authority fo	r authority to provide telecommunications services in the State of Tennessee; and
required to file this bond in order to obtain such a	apter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code Annotated, as amended, the Principal is authority and to secure the payment of any monetary sanction imposed in any enforcement ee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990 by or on behalf of the ad
WHEREAS, Travelers Casualty and Surety Compa	any of America
(the "Surety"), a corporation licensed to do busin Insurance to engage in the surety business in this	less in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of a state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, has agreed to comply with the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code
accordance with the provisions of Tennessee Cod dollars (\$20,000.00) lawful money of the United S imposed against the Principal, its representative Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Te ourselves, our representatives, successors and as: This bond shall become effective on the 24 annual renewal period or portion thereof shall const	e Principal and the Surety are held and firmly bound to the STATE OF TENNESSEE, in a Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full amount of twenty thousand states of America to be used for the full and prompt payment of any monetary sanction as, successors or assigns, in any enforcement proceeding brought under Title 65 of elemarketing Act of 1990, by or on behalf of the TRA, for which obligation we bind signs, each jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these presents. The day of January, 2008, and shall be continuous; provided, however, that each titute a new bond term. Regardless of the number of years this bond may remain in force, and the aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits or actions under this
bond shall not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$ such cancellation to the TRA and Principal by cer have accrued under this bond prior to the date of	20,000.00). The Surety may cancel this bond by giving thirty (30) days written notice of tified mail, it being understood that the Surety shall not be relieved of liability that may cancellation.
PRINCIPAL	SURETY
TelCove Operations, LLC	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Name of Company authorized by the TRA	Name of Surety
	1 Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183
Company ID # as assigned by TRA	Address of Surety
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL	SIGNATURE OF SURETY AGENT Fafth Hymnd
Name: Allan Chew	Name: Kathleen K. Freund
Title: Assistant Treasurer	Title: Attomey-in-fact
	Address of Surety Agent: 1225 17th Street, 21st Floor
	Donver CO 90303

THIS BOND IS ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 125, CHAPTER 4, TITLE 65 OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER NO. 586, 2000 PUBLIC ACTS. SHOULD THERE BE ANY CONFLICT WITH THE TERMS HEREOF AND THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER, THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS SHALL PREVAIL. (POWER OF ATTORNEY FROM AN APPROVED INSURANCE COMPANY MUST BE ATTACHED.)



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seahoard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218409

Certificate No. 001508989

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Kathleen K. Freund, Dorothy A. Stevens, Jennifer S. Ashby, and Tane R. Abbott						
of the City of Denyer	State of	Colorado	their true and lawful Atto	omev(s)-in-Fact		
of the City of Denver , State of Colorado , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.						
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies day of,	have caused this instrument to be sign	med and their corporate seals to be	hereto affixed, this9	th		
Fidelity Fidelity Seaboar	ton Casualty Company and Guaranty Insurance Company and Guaranty Insurance Underwill d Surety Company Fire and Marine Insurance Compa	St. Paul Meters, Inc. Travelers C	pardian Insurance Company ercury Insurance Company Casualty and Surety Company Casualty and Surety Company of a tes Fidelity and Guaranty Compa			
1977) NO MODIFICATION OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	1927	SEAL SEAL	HARTFORD CONN.	1886 1886 AT AM		
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		By: Georg	Thompson. Senior Vice President			
On this the 9th day of March , 2007 , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Co						
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my han My Commission expires the 30th day of Jun	141.4.1		Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Pul	reault blic		

58440-8-06 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this _

of January

___, 20 ____

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF			
Before me, a Notary Public of the Sta with whom I am personally acquainted and who bond on behalf of	o, upon oath, acknowle		
WITNESS my hand and seal this	day of	, 20	
My Commission Expires:			
, 20			
		Notary Public	
ACKNOW	VLEDGMENT OF SU	JRETY	
STATE OF Colorado COUNTY OF Denver			
foregoing bond on behalf of TelCove Operation. State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the	s, LLC , the with Tennessee Commission see Code Annotated, a name of the corporation		business in the ess in this state
March 3, 2010 NC	GARITA HOLGUIN OTARY PUBLIC E OF COLORADO	Mghfag: Notary Public	
This is to certify that I have examined the for	penalty thereof, and t	nd the same to be sufficient and in conformity that the same has been filed with the Tenness	
	Name: Title:		

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY PRINCIPAL

COUNTY OF Broomfield	
On this 30 day of Taylor	2008 hafara ma Shallar

On this 30 day of January, 2008, before me, Shelley Sturde Want Notary Public, within and for said County and State, personally appeared Allan Chow to me personally known to be an Assistant Treasurer of and for TelCove Operations, LLC. and acknowledged that he executed the said instrument as the free act and deed of said Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, at my office in the aforesaid County, the day and year in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public in the State of Colorado

County of Broomfield

STATE OF COLORADO

My Commission Expires: 9/1/10

